
Tourism, Communities, Culture & 
Leisure Committee
Date: Tuesday, 12 October 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Palace Suite - Floral Pavilion

Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast,
(see below) but for anyone who would like to attend in person, please 
contact the box office at the Floral Pavilion by telephone on 0151 666 0000, 
in advance of the meeting. All those attending will be asked to wear a face
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
September 2021.

Public Document Pack



5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Thursday 7 October 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

5.2 Statements and Petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Thursday 7 October 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate 
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls 
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere 
on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions to 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

5.3 Questions by Members

Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS

6. LIVERPOOL AND WIRRAL CORONER AREA ANNUAL REPORT 
2020 (Pages 5 - 20)

7. PUBLIC SAFETY PROTECTION ORDER: BIRKENHEAD AND 
SEACOMBE (Pages 21 - 50)

SECTION B - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

8. THE WIRRAL PLAN 2021-2026 DRAFT DELIVERY PLANS (Pages 
51 - 64)

SECTION C - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

9. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 65 - 74)

10. TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE 
PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 75 - 92)

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 2 September 2021

Present: Councillor H Cameron (Chair)

Councillors M Booth
A Brame
P Cleary
P Gilchrist
J Johnson

B Kenny
C Spriggs
KJ Williams
S Williams
G Wood

22 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website.

23 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

24 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

25 MINUTES 

Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Tourism, Communities, Culture 
and Leisure Committee held on 27 July 2021 be approved and adopted 
as a correct record

26 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or Members.

27 UPDATE ON PROGRESS & FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF WIRRAL 
MUSEUMS SERVICE 

Andy McCartan, Assistant Director for Leisure, Libraries and Customer 
Engagement, and Jo Burns, Museums Manager, spoke to this report, which
[...]
the report and established:
 The review of leisure facilities should be presented to Committee in 

November and could inform future spending
 Revenue expectations were reduced in line with reduced possible 

attendance at venues.

Resolved: 
That 

(1) the projected year-end revenue forecast position of £0.328m 
adverse, as reported at quarter 1 (Apr – Jun) of 2021-22 be noted 

Page 2



(2) progress on the achievement of approved savings and the 
projected year end forecast position at quarter 1 (Apr – Jun) of 
2021-22 be noted 

(3) the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off 
commitments be noted

(4) the projected year-end capital forecast position of £4.914m 
favourable, as reported at quarter 1 (Apr – Jun) of 2021-22 be 
noted.

29 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee was responsible 
for proposing and delivering an annual committee work programme. This work 
programme was to align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in 
particular the delivery of the key decisions which were within the remit of the 
Committee.  

The Chair asked that a report be brought regarding part (b) of the Terms of 
Reference ((para 7.2(b) in Part 3(B) of the Constitution) i.e. community 
engagement, incorporating the Council’s approach to equalities, inclusion 
communities, neighbourhoods and the voluntary and charitable sector, 
community wealth building and social value) possibly towards the end of the 
financial year. 

Resolved -  
That the work programme for the Tourism, Communities, Culture and 
Leisure Committee for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year be 
agreed subject to the addition of a report concerning part (b) of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 12 October 2021 

REPORT TITLE: LIVERPOOL AND WIRRAL CORONER AREA ANNUAL 
REPORT 2020

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 
(MONITORING OFFICER)

REPORT SUMMARY

A Coroner is an independent judicial office holder, appointed by the local authority. 

They investigate deaths that have been reported to them if it appears that, 

 The death was violent or unnatural; 
 The cause of death is unknown, or 
 The person died in prison, police custody or another type of state detention 

The appended report is the full annual report of the Liverpool and Wirral Coroner Area for the 
period of 2020

This matter affects all wards in the borough

This is not a key decision

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to note the 
report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee within its terms of 
reference, has responsibility for customer contact, community development and 
community services, including all of those functions related to community safety and 
also those regarding the promotion of community engagement. The Committee is 
charged by full council to undertake responsibility for bereavement services and 
support to the Coroners Service.

1.2 The report has been produced to enable the Tourism, Communities, Culture and 
Leisure Committee to undertake this function.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 A further option would be not be to undertake a review of this report. However, the 
Committee is tasked to undertake this function as laid out in the Constitution. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 On 2nd April 2015 the Liverpool and Wirral Coroner Areas merged to form one 
jurisdiction. Liverpool City Council is the lead authority working closely with Wirral 
Council. The Coroner Area of Liverpool and Wirral is a large geographical area of 
26,884 Hectares with a population of around 800,000. The area is a part of the 
Liverpool City Region which is a world class centre of excellence in commerce, 
culture, education and industry and as such the area
[...]
ean Liner terminal. 
 
There are three Universities, two cathedrals, two large local prisons and a diverse multi-
ethnic multicultural harmonious population. The area has two Premier League football 
teams, one Football League football team and a championship golf course. 
 
The area is served by three large district general teaching hospitals namely: 

Liverpool University Teaching Hospital 
University Hospital Aintree 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital 

 
and there are five tertiary centres of healthcare excellence namely: 

Liverpool Heart & Chest Hospital 
Liverpool Children’s Hospital (Alder Hey) 
Liverpool Women’s Hospital 
Clatterbridge Hospital 
The Walton Centre for Neurology & Neurosurgery 

 
There are also two adult and two children’s hospices. The jurisdiction also contains mental 

health units with patients detained under the Mental Health Act 1983. 

 

The Role of the Coroner 
 
A Coroner is an independent judicial office holder, appointed by the local authority.  They 
investigate deaths that have been reported to them if it appears that: 
 

• The death was violent or unnatural 

• The cause of death is unknown, or 

• The person died in prison, police custody or another type of state detention. 
 
The Coroner’s service and Court is at: 
 

Gerard Majella Courthouse, Boundary Street, Liverpool, L5 2QD 

Page 11



  

3 
 

The Court and Offices are dedicated to the Coroner’s Service; however, they are 
conveniently co-located with the Emergency Planning Team and the Child Death Overview 
panel.  There are lawned areas, a garden, secure staff parking, public parking, a separate 
jury retiring building, the facility to run up to three courts, a vulnerable witness room, Video-
conferencing, five advocate’s conference/meeting rooms, a waiting room and an excellent 
Coroner’s Court Support Service.  
 
All coroner’s support staff are located in the same building. There is an administrative team 
of four local authority officers led by the Chief Cle
[...]
site to encourage engagement to monitor 
customer satisfaction. 
 
 

Page 20



Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee
Tuesday, 12th October 2021 

REPORT TITLE: PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER: 
SAFER STREETS 2 (BIRKENHEAD AND SEACOMBE)

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

REPORT SUMMARY

This report recommends the implementation of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO), 
in the ‘Birkenhead and Tranmere and Seacombe Safer Streets 2’ area for a period of three 
years. 

Following from the successful Safer Streets 1 project in North Birkenhead, Wirral has been 
awarded a further £432K by the Home Office, for Safer Streets 2 Central Birkenhead and 
Seacombe, which is being delivered between July 2021 and March 2022. The project is led 
by Wirral Council, in partnership with Merseyside Police and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

Safer Streets 2 project aims to deliver a reduction in burglary by 5%, leading to 6 less 
burglaries per annum, with diffused benefits of reductions in anti-social behaviour, fires, 
drug dealing, drug-related crime, flytipping and dog fouling. The project aims to specifically 
deliver:

 Installation of circa 30 new alleygates                                    
 Installation of circa 150 light heads
 Marketing Campaigns              
 Circa 12 Action Days and Cleansing Days   
 Clearing ‘grot spots’
 7 CCTV Upgrades                                                                 
 12 CCTV Installations

The proposal is to install circa 30 new alleygates costing £150K in the Safer Streets 2 area, 
seeking to support the communities suffering from long-term issues of anti-social behaviour 
and high rates of burglary. Residents and businesses whose premises adjoin unsecured 
alleyways are particularly vulnerable to this kind of acquisitive crime.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



The report is in furtherance of the Council’s Wirral Plan Priorities 2021-26, ‘Safe and 
pleasant communities that our residents are proud of.’ This matter affects Birkenhead & 
Tranmere and Seacombe wards. The decision is a key decision. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

That Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee approve the implementation of 
a Public Spaces Protection Order in the ‘Birkenhead and Seacombe Safer Streets 2’ area 
as set out in Appendix 1 of this report for a period of 3 years.

Page 22



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 This PSPO is being implemented in these specific areas within Birkenhead & 
Tranmere and Seacombe wards, to address the behaviours which are having a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of this community. The proposal is as a direct 
response to long term high rates of crime and persistent problems of anti-social 
behaviour reported to Magenta Living, Wirral Council and Merseyside Police.  

1.2 These areas are the worst affected residential areas in Wirral for both burglary and 
anti-social behaviour and have met the high thresholds set within the specific criteria 
used by the Home Office to fund alleygates as a situational crime and disorder 
intervention.

1.3 Academic studies have demonstrated alleygates reduced burglary by 37% on average 
in Merseyside and the scheme was cost beneficial with a saving of £1.86 for every 
pound spent1. As well the documented reduction burglary, alleygated areas across 
Wirral have enjoyed dramatic reductions in anti-social behaviour, secondary fires, 
drug-related crime, fly tipping and dog fouling, explaining why so many Wirral 
communities have welcomed this intervention.

1.4 The evidence obtained from residents and businesses adjacent to the alleyways 
where gating is proposed, has demonstrated that the majority responding to the 
survey have been victims of crime and disorder occurring as a consequence of the 
vulnerability of their alleyways. Residents in the proposed areas have had to endure 
fly tipping, youths causing annoyance, drug related incidents, deliberate fires, 
vandalism / graffit
[...]
PSPO is varied by the Council. Site notices alerting residents or workers to their 
right to appeal will be put on site in the roads affected.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 A PSPO can be enforced by an authorised officer of the Council, a Police Constable 
or an authorised Police Community Support and Traffic Officer. Legal Services will 
provide support where formal Court enforcement is considered necessary and in 
providing training to authorised officers. 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 If the Council does not take action to address the increasing issues of anti-social 
behaviour affecting these areas there may be a detrimental impact upon the local 
economy and the quality of life for those who live nearby.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 The survey regarding implementing a PSPO has been out to public consultation for a 
period of 3 weeks. The guiding principles for a fair consultation can be summarised 
as follows: 
• It should be at a time when proposals are at a formative stage; 
• It must include sufficient reasons for particular proposals to allow those 

consulted to give intelligent consideration and an intelligent response; 
• Those consulted should be made aware of the factors that are of decisive 

relevance to the decision; 
• Adequate time should be given for consideration and response; 
• The product of the consultation should be conscientiously taken into account 

by the decision makers in finalising their statutory proposals when the ultimate 
decision is taken. 

8.2 The PSPO consultation received 51 responses overall with an overwhelming 96% of 
responses being positive and in favour of the implementation of the proposed Order 
as set out in Appendix 1 of this report.

8.3 The proposed Orders have been discussed with partner agencies Magenta Living, 
Wirral ASB team, within Police Operations meeting and through written consultation. 
The proposals outlined have been considered with those partners, taking into 
account 
[...]
d parties in any form.

Page 45



Proposed Alley Gate Location

Consultation Area

 Area J - Oakdale Avenue Safer Streets 2 - Alley Gate Consultation

 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100019803
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Page 46



Proposed Alley Gate Location

Consultation Area Area K - New Street

 Safer Streets 2 - Alley Gate Consultation

 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100019803
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

P
age 47



Proposed Alley Gate Location

Consultation Area

 Area L - Denman Grove Safer Streets 2 - Alley Gate Consultation

 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100019803
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Page 48



Proposed Alley Gate Location

Consultation Area Area M - North Park Court

 Safer Streets 2 - Alley Gate Consultation

 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100019803
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TOURISM COMMUNITIES CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE
Tuesday 12 October 2021

REPORT TITLE: THE WIRRAL PLAN 2021-2026 
DRAFT DELIVERY PLANS

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report presents The Wirral Plan 2021-26 Draft Delivery Plans. The Plans were 
approved at Council on 6th September 2021, together with the recommendation that 
engagement and discussion with relevant Committees would take place to further shape 
the underpinning delivery plans and work programmes required to implement the Wirral 
Plan.

For completeness, a full set of the draft Delivery Plans is attached in Appendix 1. Members 
of the Committee are asked to comment on the specific thematic priorities that fall within the 
remit of this Committee.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to:

Consider and comment on the draft Delivery Plans, as they relate to Tourism, Communities, 
Culture and Leisure Committee set out in Appendix 1 to this report.

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Wirral Plan is a key policy document for the Borough, and drives the high level 
priorities, ambition, and key deliverables for the organisation. The Plan reflects what 
people have told us is important to them and will be used to help all staff understand 
their role in helping to deliver our corporate priorities.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Wirral Plan is a key policy document and is vital for the Council’s planning and 
development in the coming years. Council on 6th September 2021 referred the draft 
Delivery Plans to Committees for further consideration, hence the report. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Wirral Plan provides the policy framework for Council activity in the coming year. 
Underpinning the Wirral Plan are a suite of draft Delivery Plans which have been 
developed to set out in-year actions as well some medium-term aims. Delivery Plans 
will need to align with the achievement of in-year budget efficiencies, be cognisant of 
budget planning for 2022/23 and the Council’s emerging Change Programme. 

3.2 Council on 6th September agreed that further consideration of the draft Delivery 
Plans would take place with relevant Committees to further shape the Delivery Plans 
and work programmes required to implement the Wirral Plan.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Wirral Plan is designed to align with and inform the budget setting process for 
the next five years.

5.0      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Legal implications relating to the actions set out in the Wirral Plan will be 
addressed by directorates as appropriate.

6.0  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
[...]
Strategic themes
 Use of CCTV cameras to 

tackle crime and provide 
community reassurance Build on Resilient Communities project by working 

with our communities to ensure they are prepared 
for emergencies.

All to be delivered by 31 
March 2022.

Community Safety 
Team and 
Neighbourhood 
Engagement along 
with all partners of 
the Safer Wirral 
Partnership Board.

• Nos of crimes detected through 
use of CCTV

• Reduced number of emergency 
calls for water/coastal rescue.

• Nos of citizens signed up to Flood 
Watch.

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 12 OCTOBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND 
LEISURE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee, in co-operation with the 
other Policy and Service Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an 
annual committee work programme. This work programme should align with the 
corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions 
which are within the remit of the Committee.  It is envisaged that the work 
programme will be formed from a combination of key decisions, standing items and 
requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to 
plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The work programme 
for the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee are invited to agree or 
otherwise determine the content of the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure 
Committee work programme which is proposed in this report for the remainder of the 
2021/22 municipal year.

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Lei
[...]
s may be compromised if it does not have the 
opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 Not applicable.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 
carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to 
ensure equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, 
decision or activity.

This report is for information to Members and there are no direct equality 
implications.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 This report is for information to Members and there are no direct environment 
and climate implications. However, there may be implications arising as a 
result of work programme items.

REPORT AUTHOR: Anna Perrett
(Anna Perret, Scrutiny Officer)
email:  annaperret@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee Work 
Programme

Page 68



BACKGROUND PAPERS

Council Constitution

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure 
Committee

3rd March 2021
21st January 2021
23rd November 2020
26th October 2020

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE 
COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

Contact Officer/s: MIKE JONES

ANNA PERRETT

October Agenda 

Item Key Decision Lead Officer
Liverpool and Wirral 
Coroner Area annual 
report

No Steve Fox

Public Safety Protection 
order: Birkenhead and 
Seacombe

Yes Mark Camborne

The Wirral Plan 2021-
2026 Draft Delivery 
Plan

no Mike Callon

Performance Report No Nicki Butterworth
Work Programme 
Update

No Anna Perrett

UPCOMING KEY DECISIONS – WAITING TO BE SCHEDULED 

Item Approximate 
timescale 

Lead Departmental Officer  Wirral Plan 
Priority

Birkenhead Culture 
and Heritage 
Strategy (part of 

2021 Jane Morgan Inclusive Economy

Page 71



Birkenhead 2040 
Regeneration 
Framework
Wirral Culture and 
Heritage Strategy

July 2022 Jane Morgan Inclusive Economy

Future of Golf (Final 
Report), 

November 2021 Andy McCartan Healthy and Active 
lives

Sport & Physical 
Activity Strategy 
Report

November 2021 Andy McCartan Healthy and Active 
lives

Library Strategy & 
New Model (Final 
Report)

November 2021 Andy McCartan Healthy and Active 
lives

Open Golf TBC 2022 Andy McCartan Healthy and Active 
lives

Community Safety 
Annual Update

TBC 2022 Mark Camborne Healthy and Active 
Lives

ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS – WAITING TO BE SCHEDULED 

Item Approximate timescale Lead Departmental 
Officer  

Battle of Brunanburh TBC Keith Keeley
 

STANDING ITEMS AND MONITORING REPORTS  

Item Reporting Frequency  Lead Departmental 
Officer  

Financial Monitoring TBC Shaer Halewood

WORK PROGRAMME ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE COMMITTEE 

Item Format Timescale Lead Officer  Progress 
Working Groups/ Sub Committees

Task and Finish work

Page 72



Spotlight sessions / workshops
Royden Park Workshop 2021 James 

Roberts
TBC

Golf Working 
Group/workshop

Workshop 2021 Neil price Oct 2021

Budget Setting Workshops 2021 All Ongoing
Performance Dashboard Workshop 2021 Nicki 

Butterworth/
Nancy 
Clarkson

Completed

Corporate scrutiny / Other 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



12 OCTOBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE 
COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE REPORT

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides performance information in relation the group of Neighbourhood 
Services that report to the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee. The 
report was designed based on discussion with Members through working group activity in 
2021. Members requests have been incorporated into the report presented at this 
committee meeting. This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. This is not a key 
decision.

RECOMMENDATION
[...]
rs who visited a leisure centre since lockdown ended.
The survey was sent to participants via email following a visit to the leisure centre.

Results were collected and reported on the Moving Communities platform.

P
age 90



Social Value

Subjective wellbeing

£930,294
Last 12 months

Educational Attainment

£11,078
Last 12 months

Physical and mental health

£362,994
Last 12 months

Total Social Value of leisure centres

£1,729,137
Last 12 months

Average Social Value per person

£131.76
Last 12 months

Reduced crime

£424,771
Last 12 months

The Social Value generated through physical activity at the leisure centres, in monetary terms.

The Social Value is calculated using the Moving Communities Social Value Calculator.

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 LIVERPOOL AND WIRRAL CORONER AREA ANNUAL REPORT 2020
	Annual Report 2020

	7 PUBLIC SAFETY PROTECTION ORDER: Birkenhead and Seacombe
	Enc. 2 for PUBLIC SAFETY PROTECTION ORDER: Birkenhead and Seacombe
	Enc. 3 for PUBLIC SAFETY PROTECTION ORDER: Birkenhead and Seacombe
	Enc. 4 for PUBLIC SAFETY PROTECTION ORDER: Birkenhead and Seacombe
	Enc. 5 for PUBLIC SAFETY PROTECTION ORDER: Birkenhead and Seacombe

	8 THE WIRRAL PLAN 2021-2026 DRAFT DELIVERY PLANS
	Updated Wirral Plan Delivery Plans v1

	9 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
	TourismCommunitiesCultureandLeisureWorkProgrammeSept2021002

	10 Tourism, Communities, Culture & Leisure Committee Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Tourism, Communities, Culture & Leisure Committee Performance Report




Minutes of the meeting

TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE
COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 12 October 2021
Present:

30

Councillor

H Cameron (Chair)

Councillors

B Kenny
KJ Williams
G Wood
M Booth
A Brame

J Johnson
P Gilchrist
S Williams
P Cleary
J Bird (In place of C
Spriggs)

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION
The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s website
for two years.

31

APOLOGIES
Councillor Christine Spriggs gave apologies for absence.
The Chair led the Committee as they observed a minute’s silence to the
memory of Alderman Gerry Ellis and Councillor Andy Corkhill who had both
passed away recently.

32

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable pecuniary
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. No
interests were declared.

33

MINUTES
Resolved –
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 Sept 2021 be approved as an
accurate record.

34

PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS
There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or Members.

35

LIVERPOOL AND WIRRAL CORONER AREA ANNUAL REPORT 2020
The Coroner presented his report. A Coroner was an independent judicial
office holder, appointed by the local authority. They investigated deaths
reported to them if it appeared that: the death was violent or unnatural; the
cause of death was unknown; or the person died in prison, police custody or
another type of state detention. The report was the full annual report of the
Liverpool and Wirral Coroner Area for the period of 2020.
The Coroner thanked the Council for the additional support and employing
additional administrators enabling the court to work every day during the
pandemic. There had been 300 additional post-mortems requested
throughout the pandemic. There was an 11-week delay in dealing with some
cases, with 8 weeks being a target. Mr Rebello emphasised that there would
be more efficiencies if all authorities throughout the Liverpool City Region
merged services but this had not happened.
Members questioned The Coroner about his report which established:
 Limiting factors for the work included budget and staffing
 Some of the authorities in Merseyside did not have facilities such as
general hospitals so cases from those areas were dealt with and paid
for by those that had, which were Liverpool City and Wirral
 There was a Health and Care bill before Parliament to make Health
Trusts appoint medical examiners who scrutinise death certificates that
do not go to the Coroner.
Councillor Phil Gilchrist proposed that the Council Leader should be invited to
look at new structures with other Merseyside local authority leaders so as to
assess pressures within the structure and assist some of the resolutions
which might be required.
Councillor Helen Cameron moved the proposal, seconded by Councillor Allan
Brame.
Resolved – That
(1) the Liverpool and Wirral Coroner’s annual report be noted.
(2) the Council Leader be invited, with other Merseyside local
authority leaders, to assess pressures within the existing death
examination structure and assist in any resolutions which might
be required.

36

PUBLIC SAFETY PROTECTION ORDER: BIRKENHEAD AND SEACOMBE
The Director of Neighbourhoods presented the report which aimed to restrict
access to specified alleyways to restrict crime. A member of the
neighbourhoods team answered questions. Funds had been awarded from
the Home Office for the ‘Safer Streets 2 Central Birkenhead and Seacombe’

initiative, which was to be delivered between July 2021 and March 2022, and
was aiming to reduce burglary and achieve benefits for communities by
reducing anti-social behaviour.
Councillors praised the initiative and the benefits that would result and
emphasised that some alleyways had been turned into assets for the
community once cleared and cleaned. It was noted that there was a
weighting in the tendering process for procurement of the gates locally.
Resolved –
That the making of a Public Spaces Protection Order in the ‘Birkenhead
and Seacombe Safer Streets 2’ area as substantially set out in Appendix
1 of this report, be approved for a period of 3 years.
37

THE WIRRAL PLAN 2021-2026 DRAFT DELIVERY PLANS
The Director of Neighbourhoods presented the report of the Chief Executive
which presented The Wirral Plan 2021-26 Draft Delivery Plans. The Plans had
been approved at Council on 6 September 2021, together with the
recommendation that engagement and discussion with relevant Committees
would take place to further shape the underpinning delivery plans and work
programmes required to implement the Wirral Plan. Officers were to provide
reports in future about the delivery on the plans.
Members discussed the cross cutting-themes including domestic abuse and
road safety. They also discussed community cohesion and the links with the
voluntary sector as it was not present in the Plan, so had no actions or
timescale, but it was in the Committee’s terms of reference.
Councillor Helen Cameron proposed an additional recommendation that
officers look at how they can add into the delivery plan for next 5 years a clear
section around voluntary and faith sector.
Resolved –
(1) That the draft Delivery Plans, as they relate to Tourism,
Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee set out in Appendix
1 to this report be noted.
(2) officers look at how they can add into delivery plan for next 5
years a clear section around the voluntary sector.

38

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee was responsible
for proposing and delivering an annual committee work programme. This work
programme was to align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in
particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the
Committee.

Resolved That the work programme (as set out in the report) for the Tourism,
Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee for the remainder of the
2021/22 municipal year be agreed.
39

TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE
PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Assistant Director of Leisure, Libraries and Customer Engagement
presented the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which provided
performance information in relation the group of Neighbourhood Services that
reported to the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee.
Members requests had been incorporated into the performance report, which
would evolve as more services recommenced as Covid-19 restrictions were
lifted.
Members suggested annotating the timeline to show when lockdown
measures were in place, showing the capacity of venues so performance
could be judged, and including metrics on gender and people’s travel
methods.
Resolved - the content of the Performance Report be noted.

